2023 Kansas Statutes

- **74-50,297. Gifts and donations, fund established; transfer of certain moneys; expiration of fund.** (a) The commission may accept, use and dispose of gifts and donations of money, property or personal services. The type and quantity of gifts shall be enumerated and submitted to the Kansas governmental ethics commission each quarter and shall be made available to the public on the commission's website.
- (b) There is hereby established in the state treasury the Kansas commission for the United States semiquincentennial gifts and donations fund. Such fund shall be administered by the secretary of commerce. All expenditures from the Kansas commission for the United States semiquincentennial gifts and donations fund shall be for promoting the Kansas commission for the United States semiquincentennial. All expenditures from the Kansas commission for the United States semiquincentennial gifts and donations fund shall be made in accordance with appropriation acts upon warrants of the director of accounts and reports issued pursuant to vouchers approved by the secretary or the secretary's designee.
- (c) On December 31, 2027, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer all moneys in the Kansas commission for the United States semiquincentennial gifts and donations fund to the operating expenditures account of the state economic development initiatives fund of the department of commerce. On December 31, 2027, all liabilities of the Kansas commission for the United States semiquincentennial gifts and donations fund shall be transferred to and imposed upon the operating expenditures account of the state economic development initiatives fund of the department of commerce. On December 31, 2027, the Kansas commission for the United States semiquincentennial gifts and donations fund shall be abolished.

 History: L. 2022, ch. 35, § 7; July 1.